No. 1445

WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION and DENMARK

Agreement concerning the collection, identification and typing of salmonella strains by the World Salmonella Centre established at the State Serum Institute, Copenhagen, and the supply by this centre of diagnostic sera and test cultures to national salmonella centres. Signed at Copenhagen, on 14 February 1951, and at Geneva, on 19 February 1951

Official text: English.

Registered by the World Health Organization on 1 October 1951.

ORGANISATION MONDIALE DE LA SANTÉ et DANEMARK

Accord concernant le rassemblement, l'identification et le classement des souches de salmonellae au Centre international des salmonellae créé au Statens Seruminstitut de Copenhague, et la fourniture, par ledit centre, de sérums de diagnostic et de cultures pour tests aux centres nationaux des salmonellae. Signé à Copenhague, le 14 février 1951, et à Genève, le 19 février 1951

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistré par l'Organisation mondiale de la santé le 1er octobre 1951.

AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION AND THE GOVERNMENT OF DEN-MARK CONCERNING THE COLLECTION, IDENTIFICA-TION AND TYPING OF SALMONELLA STRAINS BY THE WORLD SALMONELLA CENTRE ESTABLISHED AT COPENHAGEN. INSTITUTE, SERUM THE STATE AND THE SUPPLY BY THIS CENTRE OF DIAGNOSTIC SERA AND TEST CULTURES TO NATIONAL SAL-SIGNED AT COPENHAGEN, ON MONELLA CENTRES. 14 FEBRUARY 1951, AND AT GENEVA, ON 19 FEBRUARY 1951

The Government of Denmark, represented by, and The World Health Organization, represented by Dr. Brock Chisholm, Director-General,

Considering the resolutions of the First World Health Assembly concerning the World Salmonella Centre in Copenhagen,

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The World Salmonella Centre, established at the State Serum Institute, Copenhagen, will:
- 1.1 Collect, identify and type salmonella strains;
- 1.2 Supply free of charge to national Salmonella Centres salmonella strains and diagnostic sera;
- 1.3 Carry out further research work in Salmonella.
- 2. In remuneration for the above services the World Health Organization will make a grant in Danish Crowns to the World Salmonella Centre for the year 1949 of 95,980; for the year 1950 of 138,140 and in the year 1951 and each year thereafter an annual grant of 138,140 so long as this agreement remains in force.
- 3. If the World Salmonella Centre is obliged to incur expenses in currencies other than Danish Crowns in carrying out the services set forth in Article 1 above, the World Health Organization may, within the total amount of the annual grant in any one year, pay to or on behalf of the World Salmonella

¹In accordance with paragraph 4, the Agreement is considered as having come into force on 1 January 1949.

Centre such sums in currencies other than Danish Crowns as are required to meet the said expenses.

4. This agreement shall be considered as having entered into force on 1 January 1949 and shall remain in force as between the Parties subject to the right of either Party to terminate its effects on 31 December of any year by twelve months' notice given in advance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, duly authorized for that purpose, have signed this agreement.

DONE in duplicate at Copenhagen on 14 February 1951,

J. Ørakov

and at Geneva on 19 February 1951.

F. Dorolle Deputy Director-General